for any increase in the value of the transaction as a result of the modification, as measured
at the date of modification.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of
cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately.
However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a
replacement award on the date that it is granted, the cancelled and new award are treated
as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous
paragraph.

The dilutive effect, if any, of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in
the computation of earnings per share.

OROPA LIMITED 28
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

   Previous GAAP  Adjustment on  Australian
   at 1.7.04   introduction of  equivalents
   Australian  to IRFS
   Equivalents   at
1.7.04
   To IFRS
   $  $  $
Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   776,218  -  776,218
Trade and other receivables   130,524  -  130,524
Financial assets   10,916  -  10,916
Total current assets   917,658  -  917,658
Non-current assets
Plant & equipment 2a  69,881  1,240  71,121
Other 2b  3,819,640  48,312  3,867,952
Financial assets   100,200  -  100,200
Total non-current assets   3,989,721  49,552  4,039,273
Total assets   4,907,379  49,552  4,956,931
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   233,470  -  233,470
Provisions   14,583  -  14,583
Deferred Consideration   861,111  -  861,111
Other   12,935  -  12,935
Total current liabilities   1,122,099  -  1,122,099
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables   44,584  1,843  46,427
Total non-current liabilities   44,584  1,843  46,427
Total liabilities   1,166,683  1,843  1,168,526
Net assets   3,740,696  47,709  3,788,405
Equity
Issued Capital   24,032,599  -  24,032,599
Reserves   486,171  -  486,171
Accumulated losses 2c  (21,663,501)  47,709  (21,615,792)
Total parent entity interest   2,855,269  47,709  2,902,978
Outside equity interest   885,427  -  885,427
Total Equity   3,740,696  47,709  3,788,405

OROPA LIMITED 29
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT)

   Previous GAAP  Adjustment on  Australian
   at 30.6.05  introduction of  equivalents
   Australian  to IRFS
   Equivalents   at
30.6.05
   To IFRS
   $  $  $

Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   459,356  -  459,356
Trade and other receivables   177,305  -  177,305
Financial assets   1,667  -  1,667
Total current assets   638,328  -  638,328
Non-current assets
Plant & equipment   74,123  (514)  73,609
Other 2a  37,661  -  37,661
Total non-current assets   111,784  (514)  111,270
Total assets   750,112  (514)  749,598
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   290,116  -  290,116
Provisions   227,766  -  227,766
Other   12,874  -  12,874
Total current liabilities   530,756  -  530,756
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables   42,087  -  42,087
Total non-current liabilities   42,087  -  42,087
Total liabilities   572,843  -  572,843
Net assets   177,269  (514)  176,755
Equity
Issued Capital   26,686,002  -  26,686,002
Reserves 2d  486,171  150,028  636,199
Accumulated losses 2c  (27,093,355)  (150,542)  (27,243,897)
Total parent entity interest   78,818  (514)  78,304
Outside equity interest   98,451  -  98,451
Total Equity   177,269  (514)  176,755

OROPA LIMITED 30
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT)

   Previous GAAP  Adjustment on  Australian
   at 31.12.04   introduction of  equivalents
   Australian  to IRFS
   Equivalents   at
31.12.04
   To IFRS
   $  $  $

Reconciliation of Equity at 31 December 2004

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   381,038  -  381,038
Trade and other receivables   188,191  -  188,191
Financial assets   10,916  -  10,916
Total current assets   580,145  -  580,145
Non-current assets
Plant & equipment 2a  72,490  (1,819)  70,671
Financial assets   100,200  -  100,200
Exploration expenditure 2b  4,245,574  (223,551)  4,022,023
Total non-current assets   4,418,264  (225,370)  4,192,894
Total assets   4,998,409  (225,370)  4,773,039
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   202,224  -  202,224
Provisions   15,927  -  15,927
Other   25,458  -  25,458
Total current liabilities   243,609  -  243,609
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 2e  44,584  3,505  41,079
Total non-current liabilities   44,584  -  41,079
Total liabilities   288,193  3,505  284,688
Net assets   4,710,216  (221,865)  4,488,351
Equity
Issued Capital   25,547,968  -  25,547,968
Reserves 2d  486,171  141,333  627,504
Accumulated losses 2c  (22,209,350)  (363,198)  (22,572,548)
Total parent entity interest   3,824,789  221,865  3,602,924
Outside equity interest   885,427  -  885,427
Total Equity   4,710,216  (221,865)  4,488,351

OROPA LIMITED 31
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT)

   Previous GAAP  Adjustment on  Australian
   introduction of  equivalents
   Australian  to IRFS
   Equivalents
   To IFRS
   $  $  $

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the half year 31 December 2004

Revenue from ordinary activities  19,326  -  19,326

Expenses
Corporate secretarial expenses  (31,178)  -  (31,178)
Depreciation   (4,848)  -  (4,848)
Directors’ fees   (7,750)  -  (7,750)
Employee benefits expense   (73,611)  -  (73,611)
Exchange rate loss   (27,570)  (410,908)  (438,478)
Exploration expenditure written off   (100,072)  -  (100,072)
External consultancy expenses  (79,155)  -  (79,155)
Insurance expenses   (16,296)  -  (16,296)
Legal costs   (527)  -  (527)
Postage   (8,787)  -  (8,787)
Project office costs   (113,564)  -  (113,564)
Printing and stationary   (20,382)  -  (20,382)
Rates & taxes   (5,678)  -  (5,678)
Rental expense   (17,062)  -  (17,062)
Travel and entertainment   (16,289)  -  (16,289)
Other expenses from ordinary activities  (42,406)  -  (42,406)
Loss from ordinary activities
 before income tax expense   (545,849)  (410,908)  (956,757)
Income tax expense   -   -
Loss attributable to
 members of Oropa Limited   (545,849)  (410,908)  (956,757)

OROPA LIMITED 32
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT)

   Previous GAAP  Adjustment on  Australian
   introduction of  equivalents
   Australian  to IRFS
   Equivalents
   To IFRS
   $  $  $

Reconciliation of Profit or Loss for the half year 30 June 2005

Revenue from ordinary activities  33,923  (14)  33,909

Expenses
Corporate secretarial expenses  (38,049)  -  (38,049)
Depreciation   (15,907)  45  (15,862)
Employee benefits expense   (322,529)  1,119  (321,410)
Exchange rate loss   (38,893)  (326,225)  (365,118)
Exploration expenditure written off   (4,382,241)  125,933  (4,256,308)
External consultancy expenses  (208,000)  116  (207,884)
Insurance expenses   (28,814)  42  (28,772)
Provision for diminution of investments (108,250)  -  (108,250)
Provision for doubtful debts   (1,412)  -  (1,412)
Rental expense   (44,727)  66  (44,661)
Travel   (4,948)  13  (4,935)
Other expenses from ordinary activities  (270,007)  655  (269,352)
Loss from ordinary activities
 before income tax expense   (5,429,854)  (198,250)  (5,628,104)
Income tax expense   -  -  -
Loss attributable to
 members of Oropa Limited   (5,429,854)  (198,250)  (5,628,104)

OROPA LIMITED 33
HALF YEAR REPORT

OROPA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES
ACN 009 241 374

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Half Year Ended 31 December 2005

2. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL

REPORTING STANDARDS (CONT)

   30.6.05   31.12.04   1.7.04

   $  $  $

Notes to the reconciliation of equity and profit and loss
At 1 July 2004, 31 December 2004 and 30 June 2005

(a) Plant & equipment
   Difference in exchange rates

used under AIFRS   (514)  (1,819)  1,240